
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
John Grieve 
0113 224 3836 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN PANEL 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Tuesday, 13th October, 2009 at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

P Gruen 
T Hanley 
T Murray 
R Lewis 
 

R Harker 
S Smith 
 

B Anderson 
C Fox (Chair) 
 

T Leadley 
 

D Blackburn 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes). 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive apologies for absence (If any) 
 

 

6   
 

All Wards;  LEEDS LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK - 
NATURAL RESOURCES AND WASTE 
DEVELOPMENT PLAN DOCUMENT 
 
To receive a report of the Director of City 
Development outlining the scope and content of 
the Natural Resources & Waste DPD and to 
consider a “Policy Position” document (and related 
attachments), as a basis for a period of informal 
consultation in Autumn 
 
(Report attached) 
 

1 - 84 

7   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To not that the next meeting will take place on 
Tuesday 10th November 2009 at 1.30pm in the 
Civic Hall, Leeds 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report of the Director of City Development 
 
Development Plan Panel 
 
Date: 13 October 2009 
 
Subject: Leeds LDF Natural Resources and Waste DPD  
 

        
 

 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1. The Natural Resources and Waste Development Plan Document is currently being 
prepared and is a significant part of the Leeds Local Development Framework (LDF).  
This DPD aims to provide an integrated approach to managing natural resources 
within Leeds, to ensure that they are used in the most efficient way and to give an 
indication of how Leeds will manage its waste now and in the future until 2026.  
Members will recall, that this DPD (and supporting material) has been subject to 
“Issues and Alternative Options” public consultation (May - June 2008).  Following 
consideration of the comments received and further technical work, Jacobs (Strategic 
Design Alliance) and City Council officers (via a Technical Steering Group), have 
developed this ‘Policy Position’ report. 

 
2. The purpose of this report is to seek Development Plan Panel member’s 

consideration of the ‘Policy Position’ document (and related attachments), as a basis 
for a further period of (informal) consultation in Autumn 2009.  This will then inform the 
development of the DPD, prior to formal Publication and Submission in 2010.  It 
should be noted that due to the detailed nature and quantity of technical information in 
support of this DPD, a “Map Book” of areas and sites, will also be made available to 
members at the meeting.   

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  All 

 

Originator: David Feeney / 
 Helen Miller 
Tel: 0113 247 4539 
 0113 247 8132 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 To outline the scope and content of the Natural Resources & Waste DPD and for 
members consideration of a ‘Policy Position’ document (and related attachments), as 
a basis for a period of informal consultation in Autumn 2009. 

 
2.0   Background Information 

2.1    From previous consideration of the Local Development Scheme, members are 
aware that a series of Development Plan Documents are currently being prepared as 
part of the Local Development Framework.  Once adopted, these will form part of the 
statutory Development Plan for Leeds, setting out a framework for planning policy 
and where appropriate, site specific allocations.  Within this context, the scope of the 
Natural Resources & Waste DPD is to provide a basis to manage natural resources 
and within this wider context, plan for waste management and to ensure 
development considers the resource and waste implications implicit in its activities. 

 
2.2 The Natural Resources and Waste (NR&W) DPD is being prepared under the 

following programme: 

• Engagement and Information gathering stage (Issues & Alternative Options) 

• ‘Policy Po
[...]
have helped to provide the 
evidence base, which informs the production of the Policy Position Report now 
presented. 

 

Next Steps 
 
3.5 The information derived from the evidence base and from the consultation results is 

incorporated in the Policy Position Report, which is attached for Development Plan 
Panel consideration.  It should be emphasised that the document, sets out emerging 
policy approaches for the topics describes in para. 2.3 above.  With regard to 
minerals and waste, where appropriate, site and area based policy approaches have 
been incorporated, as a basis to meet the requirements of European Directives, 
national and regional planning guidance and in order to support the delivery of the 
City Council’s Municipal Waste Strategy.  It should be noted also, that the 
NR&WDPD Policy Position, where necessary, will also need to support and reflect, 
the emerging Core Strategy and Area Action Plans. 

 
3.6 Following informal consultation on the Policy Position document, a “Publication” draft 

of the DPD, will be prepared for further members consideration, prior to submission.  
The broad production timetable is set out below. 

 

Consultation on Policy Position document Nov / Dec 2009 
Publication April 2010 
Submission for Independent Examination June 2010 
Examination Autumn 2010 
Adoption Early 2011 

 
4.0 Legal and resource implications 

4.1 Once adopted (following Independent Examination), the Natural Resources and 
Waste Development Plan Document will form part of the Local Development 
Framework for Leeds (statutory Development Plan). 

 
5.0 Implications for council policy and governance 

5.1 None at this stage. 
 
6.0 Conclusions 

6.1 This report (and attachments), sets out the emerging ‘Policy Position’ on the 
NR&WDPD, as a basis for further public consultation. 

 
 Recommendations 
 
7.1 Development Plan Panel is recommended to: 
 
 i). Agree the draft ‘Policy Position’ document’ for public consultation. 

Page 3



Page 4

Thi
[...]
icultural use. This does not accord with national planning guidance,

which emphasises the need to move away from landfilling waste. Issue 17 of the Issues and Options

Report looked at different forms of restoration, such as reshaping voids to lower levels to

accommodate aquatic diversity, leisure uses, or other uses which could, in certain areas, help to

mitigate potential flood risk. There was support for investigating these different end uses for former

mineral sites.

3.27 Issue 18 explored whether there should be a policy to reflect a preference in type of after-use and

Issue 19 addressed the after-care and maintenance of restored sites. A majority of respondents

thought that biodiversity and woodland planting should be the priority for the after-use of mineral

extraction sites, although many respondents said that all the different types of after-use were

acceptable. There was significant support for flexible long-term management periods for sites

restored to nature conservation, although there was also support for a minimum of 10-year

management periods for sites restored to nature conservation and woodland.

3.28 The Council’s preference is for one policy to cover site restoration, after-use and on-going site

management and to link this to the strategy of moving away from landfill to other ways of treating

waste materials. Therefore, the policy will:

Preferred Policy Position – Mineral 9a: Restoration of Mineral Sites

Develop a strategic approach to the restoration of former mineral workings which moves

away from a reliance on the landfill of waste. There should be a general presumption in

favour of restoration to reflect local initiatives and site-specific conditions and

characteristics. Examples could include the creation of additional local nature reserves to

encourage biodiversity or woodland planting and planting for energy / biomass fuels.

Preferred Policy Position – Mineral 9b: Restored Site Management

In relation to site management
[...]
 per person per year (3.8 for

housing and 2.64 for transport). The levels of carbon emissions are below the English national

average of 6.54 tonnes per person per year and air quality across the city is generally good (see

Figure 4), but there are eight small Air Quality Management Areas (AQMAs) where quality is below

average. Maintaining the quality levels of air throughout the Leeds area is considered an important

issue.

AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT

5.2 In the Issues and Alternative Options Report, Issues 36-38 asked whether air quality policies should

be included within the NRWDPD or whether they should be addressed in other DPDs such as

housing, retail and employment; how the NRWDPD should deal with industrial developments that

cause air pollution; and to which locations air quality policies might be best addressed. A marginal

majority suggested that air quality policies might best fit into other relevant DPDs; a majority of

respondents thought there should be a presumption against developments which may impact upon air

quality; and a marginal majority thought that any restrictions on developments to address air quality

should cover the whole LCC area.

5.3 As the Community Strategy states that Leeds will make sure that all parts of the City meet national air

quality standards, the Council thinks the NRWDPD should have a general policy that can be expanded

upon in more detail by other DPDs. Therefore, the direction is for policy which:

Page 47



Leeds Local Development Framework
Natural Resources and Waste Development Plan Document – Policy Position

28

Preferred Policy Position – Air 1: Air Quality Management of Developments

Requires all new developments to incorporate measures commensurate with the scale of the

development to ensure their overall air quality impact (including unpleasant odours)

supports the improvement targets for air quality in place at the time through a mix of

appropriate air quality management systems. It may be applicable
[...]
llation also need to consider restrictions to operations from air traffic requirements

and some transmission masts, and also the impact on the local landscape and built up areas.

6.15 The following policy provides guidance on how all wind energy development proposals across the

district will be considered. They will be judged on their individual merits and against the requirements

of national and regional guidance:

Preferred Policy Position – Energy 2: Wind Energy

Wind energy development proposals will be permitted provided that they have no

unacceptable impact on:

� the historic and natural landscape, landscape character, townscape, conservation

areas, listed buildings or significant archaeological and cultural heritage sites;

� ecology, nature conservation or ornithology;

� the amenity of the area in respect of noise, shadow flicker, dust or visual impact;

� highway safety in respect of traffic generation, vehicular movements, access and a

safe set-back from roads, railways and public rights of way;

� civilian and military aeronautical radar or the operation of airports, airfields, airstrips

or aerodromes; and

� telecommunications and television reception.

In addition proposals shall provide for reinstatement of the site through the removal of the

facilities should it cease to be operational or upon decommissioning.

Micro-generation (excluding wind)

6.16 Micro-generation is defined as, ‘the production of energy on a small scale from a low carbon source’

(Local Government Yorkshire and Humber Renewable Energy Toolkit (2009)). Cumulatively, solar

panels, heat pumps and wind turbines up to 50kW, as outlined in sections 26-29 of the Issues and

Options report, have the potential to make a significant contribution to Leeds renewable energy targets

and requirements. The majority of consultation responses supported the encouragement of such

technologies. Wind generation policies have been discussed above and the following policies cover

other mic
[...]
gement sites.

• To manage waste on-site or at nearest location. • More recycling, reuse & composting.

• To reduce growth in waste and the amount sent to

landfill.
• Protect existing waste management sites.

• Work with adjacent Local Authorities.

• Provide a more sustainable movement of waste.

• Seek the co-location of waste management

facilities.

PLAN OBJECTIVES FOR SUSTAINABLE WASTE MANAGEMENT

7.1 At first sight, waste does not appear to be a natural resource as it is usually a by-product of the way

natural resources are used and is a result of the disposal of products made from them. Ideally the

amount of waste we produce should be reduced. When waste is produced, it can become a potential

resource in its own right because it can be reused, recycled into new usable products, broken down

into organic material or treated to provide energy through fuel or energy recovery as a by-product.

PLANNING FOR SUSTAINABLE WASTE MANAGEMENT

7.2 Spatial policies are needed to minimise the volumes of waste produced in Leeds and to manage

waste in a more sustainable way in order to meet the European Waste Framework Directive for

reducing the amount of waste sent to landfill and to deliver the Council’s vision for waste contained in

the Integrated Waste Management Strategy for Leeds 2005-2035.

Page 57



Leeds Local Development Framework
Natural Resources and Waste Development Plan Document – Policy Position

38

7.3 The NRWDPD must include policies for how all types of waste will be managed in the future. This

includes waste generated by households, business, industry, through construction and demolition,

agriculture, sewage treatment and hazardous waste.

7.4 National planning guidance (provided by PPS10: Planning for Sustainable Waste Management), The

Yorkshire and Humber Plan (the Regional Spatial Strategy), and the saved Leeds development

policies (Leeds UDP) address each stage of what is called ‘the waste hierarchy’. The policies in this

NRWDPD must do likewise. European, national, regional and local targets on waste management

require waste to be diverted away from landfill and to move it up the waste hierarchy. The waste

hierarchy is a 5-stage approach to achieving sustainable waste management as shown by the triangle

below.

Diagram 9 – The National Waste Hierarchy

7.5 “Prevention” involves minimising the amount of waste produced overall. The actions to achieve this do

not necessarily require spatial planning policies and need wider ranging initiatives at a global and

national level, for example, through manufacturers and retailers reducing the amount of packaging in

products. However, more can be done and encouraged at a local level through changing some of the

everyday decisions which we make. As this plan must make provision for managing the amount of

waste which Leeds produces as a City, reducing the amount of waste produced in the first place will

reduce the pressure to provide land to manage this waste.

7.6 The means by which to achieve effective waste reduction are set out in the Integrated Waste Strategy

for Leeds 2005-2035 (IWS). This sets out the City’s ultimate aspiration for zero waste where waste

that cannot be prevented is seen as a resource to be exploited through reuse, recycling and recovery

of value. Waste reduction and reuse through reducing the historically high growth in waste provides a

primary focus for the IWS. The target agreed by the City Council in 2007 is to reduce the annual

growth in waste per household to 0.5% by 2010 and to eliminate growth per household by 2020.

7.7 Recycling and organic waste treatment is a major element of the IWS and a target to achieve a

combined recycling and composting rate of greater than 50% of household waste by 2020 was agreed

by the Council in September 2007. During 2008/2009, the Council achieved a recycling and

composting rate of 30.4%.

WASTE PREVENTION

REUSE

RECYCLE

ENERGY
RECOVERY

DISPOSAL

Page 58



Leeds Local Developme
[...]
hment of existing

facilities and new additional facilities which contribute towards increasing the overall capacity.

TREATMENT

Additional treatment capacity and/or new facilities will be required during the plan period to deal

with C&I waste which cannot be dealt with higher up the waste hierarchy. Plans E and F show

potential sites where treatment of these wastes could take place.

Construction, Demolition and Excavation Waste (CD&E)

7.43 C&DE waste is generally inert (i.e. it contains no hazardous material) and arises from the construction,

maintenance or demolition of buildings or other engineering projects. Information on C&DE arisings

has only been obtained at the West Yorkshire level. The Background Waste Research report suggests

that in West Yorkshire (2005) recycling accounted for around 59% of this waste stream, 35% was

disposed at landfill, and 6% used in restoration or other engineering projects.

Page 66



Leeds Local Development Framework
Natural Resources and Waste Development Plan Document – Policy Position

47

7.44 The Government objective is to halve the amount of this type of waste sent to landfill by 2012 and

proposed revisions to the Waste Framework Directive set out targets to reuse 70% of CD&E waste by

2020. For Leeds to meet this target, the Background Waste Research Report forecasts that the

following arisings will need to be managed:

C&DE Future Waste Arisings

Facility
Estimated Processing
Capacity required at 2019 /
2020 (tonnes)

Recycle / reuse 1,089,000

Landfill / treatment 467,000

7.45 Recent legislation introducing mandatory Site Waste Management Plans for construction projects over

£300,000 in value represents a positive step towards both reducing the amount of waste generated at

construction sites and to further improve the amount which is recycled rather than sent to landfill. The

Waste and Resources Action Programme (WRAP) and Business Resource Efficiency and Waste

Programme (BREW) are doing a lot of work to 
[...]
tified in the Safeguarding Site Assessment

Schedule and shown on Plan A and Plans C.

Sites Identified within

Industrial areas
5

All types of waste uses (and some mineral uses)

except major waste treatment. Composting, organic

treatment, resource and recycling facilities will be

suitable provided it can be demonstrated they

would not give rise to amenity impacts. Shown on

Plan F.

Strategic Sites 4
Major Waste Treatment Facilities and Co-location.

Shown on Plan E.

PLANNING FOR WASTE DISPOSAL

7.82 The focus of the NRWDPD is to move waste up the waste hierarchy. Most consultation responses to

the Issues and Options were not in favour of extending landfill provision and the aspiration for Leeds in

the IWS is for a ‘Zero Waste’ City. However, even with greatly improved reuse, recycling, organic

waste treatment and recovery, it will still be necessary to dispose of some waste by landfill particularly

that remaining from other processes.

7.83 The RSS states that at 2005 there was sufficient landfill capacity in West Yorkshire for only 9 years

and RSS Policy ENV13 includes the statement that “In the short term there is generally adequate

landfill capacity, but there may be a need for new capacity to replace existing facilities, particularly in

West Yorkshire.” The RSS also encourages waste planning authorities to liaise with each other in

order to make the best use of existing and new waste assets, so that excess capacity of some

management facilities in an area can be used to offset shortages in neighbouring authorities,

especially if reciprocal arrangements can be agreed.

7.84 Leeds currently has two landfill sites at Skelton and Peckfield which are likely to operate until 2017

and 2022 respectively. These accept MSW, C&I and other inert waste, with Skelton accepting a

limited amount of Hazardous Waste. There is a landfill/landform site at Calverley currently accepting

inert waste to a total capacity of 1 million m
3
. There is also an unimplemented permission to deposit

38,000 m
3

of inert wastes in a railway cutting at Carlisle Road, Pudsey.

7.85 The Council will liaise with its neighbours and, as a contingency, there may be a need for some

additional, short-term landfill capacity in the City. This could be provided through the quarry complex

at Howley Park Quarries which has permission for landfilling subject to agreement of phasing. Some if

not all these active quarries can be made acceptable for MSW/C&I wastes, as per previous landfilling.

The first phase could be available prior to closure of Skelton. The estimated capacity is 6 million m
3
.

Page 77



Leeds Local Development Framework
Natural Resources and Waste Development Plan Document – Policy Position

58

7.86 There are several other quarries which have the potential to accept inert wastes particularly from

C&DE. These are Brittania Quarry which has a capacity of 2 million m
3

with disposal expected to

commence in 2012. Blackhill, Arthington, Methley, Swillington and Moor Top quarries also have the

potential to accept inert wastes.

7.87 Responses to Issue 5 in the Issues and Options Report ‘Landfill Provision’, preferred option 1,

providing extensions to existing landfill sites if possible. The presence of former mineral quarries

means option 2, providing additional landfill sites, is rejected. The Council does not consider that it

should rely on landfill provision outside the City and rejects option 3.

7.88 There is a small amount of hazardous waste landfill provision within Leeds, but the Background Waste

Research Report shows that only a small quantity of hazardous waste is required to be landfilled in

Leeds. The Council is unlikely to oppose the creation of cells to accept hazardous waste within the

landfill sites if operators wished to do this.

Preferred Policy Position – Waste 10: Landfill Disposal

The Council has a presumption against new landfill provision within the LCC area. The

council will be reviewing existi

Minutes of the meeting


minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 10th November, 2009 

 

Development Plan Panel 
 

Tuesday, 13th October, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor C Fox in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, T Hanley, 
R Harker, T Leadley, D Blackburn, 
T Murray and S Smith 

 
   

 
 
19 Late items  
 The Chair agreed to admit one late item to the agenda, minute 22 refers.   
The item was considered as a matter of urgency as this was the next appropriate 
meeting to approve the minutes of Development Plan Panel held on 30th September 
2009 
 A schedule of proposed minor amendments to the Natural Resources and 
Waste Development Plan Document (‘Policy Approach’) and a diagram of the 
(resource flow analysis) policy flow were circulated for Members’ information 
  
 
20 Declaration of interests  
 There were no declarations of interest 
 
 
21 Apologies for Absence  
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Gruen and Councillor R 
Lewis 
 
 
22 Minutes  
 RESOLVED - That the minutes of the Development Plan Panel meeting held 
on 30th September be approved subject to the inclusion of Councillor Harker in the 
attendance list for the meeting 
 
 
23 Leeds Development Framework Natural Resources and Waste 
Development Plan Documents  
 Members considered a report of the Director of City Development which 
outlined the scope and content of the Natural Resources and Waste Development 
Plan Document (DPD), a ‘Policy Position’ document and associated plans, as a 
basis for a period of informal consultation 
 The Head of Forward Planning and Implementation presented the report and 
informed Members that whilst specific policy wording was not contained within the 
document, it was nevertheless an important piece of work and set out a broad 
direction of travel, which following further consultation, would be worked up into 
specific policy details 
 A summary of the main points of each section of the document was provided 



minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 10th November, 2009 

 

 On land issues, Members were informed that the focus was on brownfield and 
previously developed land; how issues regarding contaminated land would be dealt 
with; tree planting and the wider infrastructure to support waste activities 
 In respect of minerals, the focus was around existing minerals, ie sand, 
gravel, and safeguarding existing areas.   However future capacity was also being 
considered as were other minerals such as coal and brick 
 Members’ attention was drawn to an amendment to this section, as set out in 
the tabled schedule 
 The section on water resources would provide a policy approach to managing 
water resources and flood risk and would include: 

• references to development in flood risk areas 

• the need for sequential tests to be undertaken 

• a policy approach on zones and areas of rapid inundation 

• the need for flood risk assessments 

• improving water efficiency  

• improving water quality 
Members were informed that in preparing this policy approach Officers had 

liaised with colleagues in other departments and the Environment Agency  
On air quality issues Officers were looking to have a catch-all policy approach 

which would also include a policy position to encourage low emission zones 
 Regarding energy, the aim was to include a suite of policy approaches 
regarding energy efficiency and renewable energy potential including: 

• wind energy 

• micro generation 

• combined heat and power 
The importance of partnership working in this area was stated as was  

the potential for further work, including the opportunity to map the city in respect of 
energy resources 
 An amendment, increasing the wind power potential contribution from 4MW to 
30MW, based on an allowance for 15 large turbines in the District was noted 
 Concerning the waste policy position this focussed on the need to minimise 
the amount of waste produced in Leeds and to manage waste in a more sustainable 
way and would include safeguarding sites for waste treatment and a presumption 
against new landfill provision 
 Several amendments relating to this section of the document were referred to, 
with details contained on the schedule which was circulated at the meeting 
 Members discussed the following matters: 
 Land issues 

• that in terms of land use, gardens should be categorised separately as 
on page 8 of the document, and not amongst the uses described as 
‘greenspace’ on page 10 of the document 

Minerals 

• that a tension existed between national guidance which sought to move 
away from opencasting and pressure to make the best use of open 
cast sites, with Officers stating that whilst there was a tension, there 
were issues around moving to renewables and that the document 
acknowledged the coal resources in the District, but that these were 
not safeguarded 



minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 10th November, 2009 

 

• the low number of stone quarries and the demand for stone built 
properties within inner as well as outer areas 

• that the list of quarries in paragraph 3.8 of the document was 
incomplete.   Members were informed that safeguarded sites would 
also be included, and it was agreed that the word ‘current’ be deleted 
from paragraph 3.8 

Water resources 

• flooding and concerns that there should be a policy which would bring 
departments together to help resolve issues eg the impact of tree roots 
spreading and damaging storm water drains, or the impact of highway 
alterations on water channelling.   In response, Members were 
informed that the Water Asset Management Group within the Authority 
considered these issues, and that whilst policies would come forward, 
the document before Members was to consider policy positions 

• the porosity of surfaces; the consequences on flooding of paving over 
previously green areas and the new planning regulations regarding 
hardsurfacing of domestic gardens.   The Head of Forward Planning 
and Implementation stated that sustainable urban drainage was 
referred to later in the document, but that an earlier reference could be 
made.   Members were also informed that a leaflet was being prepared 
which would set out for householders the types of development which 
required planning permission 

Energy 

• the amendment stating a substantial increase in wind power potential 
contribution and the figure of 15 large turbines with the need for further 
information on this.   Officers stated that the adopted Regional Spatial 
Strategy (RSS) of May 2008 set out targets for renewable energy in 
Leeds; these being 11MW in 2010 and 75MW in 2021.   The figure of 
30MW was an attempt to show where the potential might come from, 
whilst not being prescriptive.   The figure of 15 large turbines was 
estimated but was the figure which had been felt would deliver the 
required level of energy, although this would depend on the level of 
interest from developers and was not a fixed figure 

• that if as an Authority, Leeds was serious about wind power, that more 
detail should be included in the document and that a map should be 
included identifying which sites meet the requirements for wind power 

Waste 

• that a reduction in the level of growth of household waste by 0.5% 
percent in a ten year period (as set out in paragraph 7.6 of the 
document) was not particularly ambitious and that the aspiration for 
zero waste was unrealistic.   Officers stated that the intention of the 
document in this section was to set out the scale of the city’s ambition 
and the figure for growth in waste per household reflected the 
previously agreed target by the Council’s Executive Board.   Whilst 
zero waste production was an aspiration, for the foreseeable future 
there would be the requirement for landfill.   However, new technology 
and processing could provide new opportunities to turn waste into 
usuable products and the aim was to look longer-term and exploit 
these technologies when they emerged 



minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 10th November, 2009 

 

• that the recent legislation introducing mandatory Site Waste 
Management Plans for construction projects over £300,000 in value 
could lead to many more planning applications being covered by this 
requirement 

• that new waste targets had been announced the previous day by the 
Environment Secretary and whether the figures in the document would 
now be good enough.   In response, Members were informed that 
estimating capacity, particularly in the commercial and industrial 
sectors could be difficult and that current capacity had probably been 
affected by the recession.   However, in terms of a broad policy 
approach, if the industry and the Environment Agency made contact 
with Officers there would be opportunity to consider these issues 

Concerns were raised that the Executive Member for Environment  
Services had not been briefed on the document at the appropriate time and had 
several amendments which he would like to be made to the Policy Position 
Document.   Discussion ensued on the best way to consider these amendments, 
with these being raised in the meeting, as follows: 

• page 30, paragraph 6.6, a firming up of the wording and that there 
should be a minimum SAP or BREEAM rating 

• page 31, paragraph 6.10, whether micro-generation was included in 
the targets and if so, the extent of this 

• regarding wind energy, the numerous hurdles which would seem to be 
in the way of achieving this, particularly the need for wind energy 
development proposals not to have an unacceptable impact on 
highway safety in respect of traffic generation.   Officers stated that this 
related to the construction period, with Members being of the view that 
this should be clarified in the document 

• the phrase ‘unacceptable harm’; the meaning of this and the comments 
of the Deputy Chief Planning Officer that it was not possible to be 
definitive on this matter 

• page 33, paragraph 6.21 and whether any energy which was produced 
could be fed back into the National Grid 

• page 48, paragraph 7.48 - agricultural waste and whether there was 
the potential for bio gas generation 

• page 49, paragraph 7.54 – hazardous waste; that the city had more 
than was required and that there should be a presumption against new 
facilities.   Members were informed that this was the spirit of the policy 
but it was requested that this should be more explicit in the document 

Members received information on the consultation process and  
requested that the colour maps which accompanied the document be made clearer 
 RESOLVED – To agree the draft ‘Policy Position’ document for public 
consultation subject to the amendments now agreed and for any final minor 
amendments to be agreed through the Chair 
 
 
24 Date and time of next meeting  
 10th November 2009 at 1.30pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds 
 
 
 



minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 10th November, 2009 

 

 


